Exhibit 99.1

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WINSTON-SALEM DIVISION

IN RE:	)
)
FRISBY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	)	CASE NO. B-03-50158C-11W
)
)
Debtor.	)

SIXTH MONTHLY REPORT OF DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION
JUNE 1, 2003 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2003

     NOW COMES Frisby Technologies, Inc., by and through counsel, in compliance with General Procedures established by the United States Bankruptcy Code for the Middle District of North Carolina for Chapter 11 cases, and respectfully submits the following Report of Activities and Summary of Financial Transactions regarding the property and affairs of the Debtor-In-Possession for the period June 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003.

I. REPORT OF ACTIVITIES

     1.     On January 16, 2003, Frisby Technologies, Inc. (“Debtor”) filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code in the Middle District of North Carolina.

     2.     Frisby Technologies, Inc. was founded in 1989 for the purpose of engaging in the development and commercialization of branded thermal management products for use in a broad range of consumer and industrial products. The Company has developed products which utilize licensed patents and proprietary Micro-Encapsulated Phase Change Material technology to enhance thermal characteristics. These characteristics provide temperature balancing benefits to the end product. The Company’s products are primarily known as “Thermasorb®” and “Comfortemp” and are available for use in a variety of consumer and industrial products

     3.     On June 3, 2003, the Court entered an Order Granting Motion for Relief from Stay to pursue litigation pending in District Court for the District of Colorado by Outlast Technologies. Inc.

     4.     On June 3, 2003, Outlast Technologies filed an Objection to the Debtor’s Motion for an auction in order to solicit bids to sell certain assets to Carl Freudenberg KG or highest bidder, to approve procedure for submission of competing offers, approve breakup fee provisions, to approve forma and manner of notice of auction procedures and sale hearing, and to reject certain executory contracts.

     5.     On June 6, 2003, the Court entered an Order Temporarily Granting Debtor’s Motion for an auction in order to solicit bids to sell certain assets to Carl Freudenberg KG or highest bidder, to approve

procedure for submission of competing offers, approve breakup fee provisions, to approve forma and manner of notice of auction procedures and sale hearing, and to reject certain executory contracts.

     6.     On June 12, 2003, the Debtor filed its Brief in Support of Motion to reject certain executory contracts.

     7.     On June 12, 2003, Schoeller Textil AG filed its Brief in Support of Response to Debtor’s Motion to reject certain executory contracts.

     8.     On June 18, 2003, Charles M. Ivey, III and the firm of Ivey, McClellan, Gatton & Talcott filed an Application for Fees and Expenses in the amount of $47,191.50 in fees, and $6,992.17 in expenses.

     9.     On June 19, 2003, the Court Entered an Order Approving Debtor’s Motion for an auction in order to solicit bids to sell certain assets to Carl Freudenberg KG or highest bidder, to approve procedure for submission of competing offers, approve breakup fee provisions, to approve forma and manner of notice of auction procedures and sale hearing, and to reject certain executory contracts.

     10.     On June 25, 2003, the Debtor filed a Motion to Extend Time to file fifth Monthly Report through July 1, 2003.

     11.     On June 30, 2003, the Court Entered an Order Granting Motion to Extend Time to File Fifth Monthly Report.

     12.     On June 30, 2003, the Court Entered an Order Granting the Debtor’s Motion to Extend the Exclusive Period to File a Plan and Disclosure Statement up through August 7, 2003.

     13.     Currently Mark Gillis, Chief Restructuring Officer, is negotiating with several parties, subject to confidentiality agreements, concerning the purchase of some or all of the Debtor’s assets.

II. SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS

     Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements During June 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003, the cash receipts and disbursements of the Debtor-in-Possession were as detailed on the attached Exhibit “A”.

     THIS the 25th day of July, 2003.

/s/ Dirk W. Siegmund DIRK W. SIEGMUND Attorney for Debtor North Carolina State Bar No. 20796

OF COUNSEL:

IVEY, MCCLELLAN, GATTON & TALCOTT
Post Office Box 3324
Greensboro, North Carolina 27402
Telephone: (336) 274-4658

FRISBY TECHNOLOGIES, INC	CASE NUMBER: 03-50158 C-11

Part A:

SUMMARY OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

			Amount	Amount

1.	Cash balance from previous month’s report (1)			$335,121

2.	Total cash receipts			147,732
3.	Cash disbursements:

	Bank Name	Account No.	Disbursements

	Bank of America DIP	375 551 6875	$349,149
	Total cash disbursements			349,149

4.	Monthly cash surplus/(deficit) [Item 2 minus item 3 total]			(201,417)

5.	Ending cash balance (1) [Item 1 plus item 4]			$133,704

(1)	excludes petty cash

A.	Remember to list every account, including payroll, tax, operating, savings, or any other account from which disbursements are made.

B.	You must include the total disbursements from each and every account.

C.	You must include either a detailed listing showing date, payee (or source), reference number, account classification, and amount of every receipt and disbursement as an attachment to this report. In lieu of the detailed listing it is permissible to attach a report that summarizes by account every receipt or disbursement. Any such report must contain sufficient detail that the average businessperson can easily ascertain the nature and amount of the receipt or disbursement. When a report is filed without this information it will be deemed incomplete and considered to not have been filed until this report is complete.

D.	Attach copies of all Bank Statements and a copy of the Bank Reconciliation.

Part B:

SUMMARY OF BANK ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Bank Name	Account No.	Nature of Account	Amount*

Bank of America	375 551 6875	DIP Account	$133,704

		Total bank balance	$133,704

*	This amount should be the ending balance from the checkbook after it was reconciled to the bank statement. For accounts such as certificates of deposit, this amount should be the value of the account at the end of the period. If the bank balance does not agree with the ending cash balance, in Part A above, please explain the difference.

Part C:

SUMMARY OF DEBT INCURRED SINCE PETITION WAS FILED

List here all debts, of whatever, nature, incurred since the filing of the petition that were not paid as of the end of the period covered by this report. Do not include amounts owed prior to the filing of the petition. The list should include trade payables, accrued salaries, accrued expenses, accrued taxes, accrued interest, additional borrowing, and any other debt that has not been paid. Attach an additional sheet if necessary. If no post-petition debts have been incurred, or if all post petition debts are current indicate this by writing “none” in the space below.

Date debt incurred	Description of debt	Amount

See attached
	Total amount of post-petition debts remaining unpaid	$144,643

Part D:

CERTIFICATIONS

1.	Yes		All post-petition taxes are currently paid or deposited. (Attach receipts evidencing payment of taxes/deposit of funds for tax payments.)
2.	Yes		Adequate insurance is currently paid and in force.
3.	Yes		New financial books and records were opened as of the petition date. They are being maintained monthly and are current.
4.	Yes		New DIP bank accounts were opened at an approved depository and are reconciled.
5.	Yes		All administrative expenses [post-petition obligations] other than taxes are current.
6.		No	Pre-petition debts [obligations due on or before the filing of the case] have not been paid since the filing of this chapter case.
7.	Yes		The only transfers of property made during this period were transfers which were in the ordinary course of business.
8.	Yes		Estate funds which are on deposit in banking institutions are fully covered by FDIC or FSLIC insurance of $100,000.00.
9.	Yes		A copy of all the corresponding bank statements are attached.

If the answer to any of the above statements is no, please explain in the space provided below. If additional space is needed, please attach to the monthly report as many additional sheets as are necessary to fully explain.

#6. Pre-petition payroll and related taxes; general insurance paid after filing.

Part E:

PROFESSIONAL FEES

     List below the fees and expenses for all professionals paid by, or to be paid by, the bankruptcy estate:

Name	Period	Amount	Amount	Amount
		Requested	Allowed	Paid

ABTV	1/13 – 6/30	179,809	179,809	168,665
Ivey, McClellan, Gatton & Talcott *	1/17 – 6/30	146,501	146,501	146,501

*     Note that these funds have been paid to Ivey, McClellan, Gatton & Talcott’s trust account and will remain there until such time as fee applications for professionals have been approved by order of the bankruptcy court.

Part F:

STATUS OF PLAN AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

     Describe the progress that the debtor has made towards formulating and preparing the disclosure statement and plan of reorganization, including describing specifically what preparations are being undertaken to file those documents and what steps or action must be taken before a plan and disclosure statement can be filed. In addition, the debtor shall specify a date when the plan and disclosure statement will be filed. If the plan and disclosure statement were not filed within 120 days of the filing of the petition, explain why the plan and disclosure statement have not been filed and what remains to be done before a plan and disclosure statement can be filed.

On June 19th, the Debtor consummated the sale of a significant part of its remaining assets to Carl Freudenberg, KG (“Freudenberg”) for $1,250,000 and a waiver of any claims against the estate by Freudenberg. The sold assets included the Debtor’s rights in a patent application, certain trademarks and equipment. The Debtor also filed for an extension to its exclusivity period that was granted allowing the Debtor the exclusive right to file a plan and disclosure statement through the middle of August, 2003. The Debtor continues to pursue capital to finance a reorganization of the company or, in the alternative, a sale of the Debtor’s remaining assets.

Part G:

ACCRUAL BASIS INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE MONTH*

		Amount

1.	Net sales	172,260
2.	Cost of goods sold	112,616

3.	Gross margin (Item 1 minus 2)	59,644
4.	Sales, general, & administrative expenses (**)	(1,172,548)

5.	Net income (loss) (Item 3 minus 4)	1,232,192

*	If a detailed income statement is available, please attach it to the monthly report.

*	Includes Gain on Sale of Assets of $1,306,334.

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

		Amount

1.	Beginning balance – 6/1/03	405,501
2.	Sales on account	172,260
3.	Collections and adjustments on account	(146,329)

4.	Ending balance (Item 1 plus item 3)	431,432

STATUS OF COLLECTIONS

Amount

Current to 30 days	172,322
31 to 60 days	206
61 to 90 days	886
91 to 120 days	(93)
121 days and older	258,111

TOTAL:	431,432

SUMMARY OF INVENTORY

		Amount

1.	Beginning balance	345,473
2.	Ending balance	296,750

3.	Net change in inventory (Item 1 minus item 2)	(48,723)

Part H:

QUARTERLY ACCRUAL BASIS BALANCE SHEET

     Part H must be completed on at least a quarterly basis and filed with the reports for March, June, September and December of each year, unless waived by the Bankruptcy Administrator. With the prior approval of the Bankruptcy Administrator, an “in-house” accrual balance sheet may be substituted for the format below.

     See attached. The attached balance sheet and other financial information contained in this report have not been audited or reviewed by independent accountants and may be subject to further reconciliation and adjustment.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this Monthly Report for the month of June, 2003 is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

     This the 25th day of July, 2003.

FRISBY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

/s/ Mark D. Gillis Mark D. Gillis, Chief Restructuring Officer

     Pursuant to and in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9011, I certify that the information contained in this Monthly Report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

     This the 25th day of July, 2003.

/s/ Dirk W. Siegmund Dirk W. Siegmund, Esq. Attorney for Debtor

FRISBY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Receipts and Disbursements — June 1 – June 30, 2003

Cash Balance - beginning of period	$335,121
Receipts
DIP Revolver	—
Collection on A/R	146,757
Proceeds from Asset Sales/Other	975

Total Receipts	147,732

Disbursements
Raw Material Disbursements	43,607
Freight/Fed Ex/UPS	949
Total Gross Payroll – Includes All Taxes	26,975
401-K Funding (EE withholdings)	1,417
Sales Commissions & Travel	—
Insurance — Medical, General & Auto	3,562
Factory/Facilities Expenses (Leases)	2,280
Utilities/Telephone	1,948
Travel & Expense Reimbursements	—
Professional Fees and Expenses	9,721
ABTV Fees	46,667
Interest/Debt Payments and Fees	201,833
Miscellaneous Expenses/Deposits	10,191

Total Disbursements	349,149

Cash Flow from Operations	(201,417)

Cash Balance — end of period	$133,704

UNAUDITED

FRISBY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Summary of Debt Incurred Since Petition was Filed

Date
Incurred	Description of debt	Amount

various	Trade Payables – Post Petition – see attached	$70,176.59

various	Interest on Pre Petition Debt — from 1/17 to 1/31/03 from 2/1 – 2/28/03 from 3/1 –3/31/03 from 4/1 – 4/30/03 from 5/1 – 5/31/03 from 6/1 – 6/30/03	5,966.88 11,138.16 12,331.53 11,933.74 12,331.53 11,933.74

	Total	65,635.58

	D-I-P Financing	$50,000.00
	D-I-P Financing	50,000.00
	D-I-P Financing	50,000.00
	D-I-P Financing	50,000.00
	Payoff – June 2, 2003	(200,000.00)

	Total D-I-P Financing	$—

	Accrued Payroll	$8,830.91

	Total Post Petition Debts Remaining Unpaid	$144,643.08

Frisby Technologies, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet — Pro Forma
June 30, 2003
UNAUDITED

Cash — operating	$133,962
Cash — restricted	1,250,000
Accounts Receivable	460,102
Inventory	296,750
Prepaid & other current	18,332

Current assets	2,159,146

Fixed assets — net	68,144
Intangibles — net	401,872
Other assets	191,431

Total Assets	$2,820,593

DIP Financing	$—
Accounts payable	793,585
Accrued expenses	947,783
License fee payable	222,771

1,964,139
Credit facilities — net of discount	1,493,696

Current liabilities	3,457,835
Other liabilities	71,900
Common stock	8,897
Additional paid-in capital	23,659,001
Common stock warrants	940,836
Unearned stock compensation	(9,077)
Accumulated deficit	(25,308,799)

Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity	$2,820,593

Bank of America

A/C 375 551 6875
6/30/03

	PER BANK		PER BOOK

6/30/03 DIP	147,632.61	GL a/c # 01-1035-00

Balance Per Bank Stmt	147,632.61	Balance per G/L @ 6/30/03	133,704.51

Add:		Unposted deposits:
Deposits in Transit	18.25
		Unposted charges:
		Service charges	(258.69)

Total Dep. In Transit	18.25

Bank error - 6/13 deposit	0.50
Subtract:
Outstanding Checks
Ck #
1168	124.00
1188	1,269.38
1191	30.00
1207	73.50
1208	11,670.60
1209	610.00
1210	69.80
1212	59.77
1215	198.53
1216	99.96

Total OS Checks	14,205.54

Ending Balance	133,445.82	Ending Balance	133,445.82

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